Repuerce of the Philippines, Province of Davao del Norte



ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. <u>13</u> Series of 2016

AN ORDER CREATING TASK FORCE SINGKWENTA FOR THE CELEBRATION OF THE 50TH FOUNDING ANNIVERSARY OF THE PROVINCE OF DAVAO DEL NORTE

WHEREAS, by virtue of Republic Act 4867, the Province of Davao was divided into three (3) Provinces, namely: Davao del Norte, Davao del Sur and Davao Oriental, which then mark every 1st day of July of each year as its official founding anniversary;

WHEREAS, Republic Act 6380 officially declared July 01 of every year a public holiday in the three provinces to give way for the celebration of its founding anniversary

WHEREAS, marking its 50th year as an independent province, Davao del Norte will be celebrating its golden jubilee on 01 July 2017;

WHEREAS, this very historic event only calls for a very special celebration to commemorate the many significant milestones made by the Province for the past 50 years, and to pay tribute to our rich Dabaonon culture and traditions;

WHEREAS, there is a need to create a group ahead of this most awaited event to lead in the conceptualization of the various commemorative activities that are fitting for the celebration.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, ANTONIO RAFAEL G. DEL ROSARIO, Governor of the Province of Davao del Norte, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby order the following:

Section 1. Creation. There shall be a "TASK FORCE SINGKWENTA" created with the following composition:

Chairperson

Vice Chairperson

:

:

Members

SAMSON J. SANCHEZ, MPA, CSEE Provincial General Services Officer Provincial Administrator

SOFONIAS P. GABONADA, JR. Provincial Information Officer

DIR. ALEX C. ROLDAN, CESO V Provincial Director, DILG

DR. JOSEPHINE L. FADUL Schools Division Superintendent DepEd Davao del Norte Division

ENGR. JOSIE JEAN R. RABANOZ, MPA Provincial Planning & Development Officer

MA. ELIZA L. ANDIN, CPA Provincial Economic Enterprise Development Officer

BASTA DAVNOR, THE BEST!

Hon. Anthony G. del Rosario Governor, Davao del Norte

GIOVANNI I. GULANES Assistant Provincial Administrator

ARACELI L. AYUSTTE President, Provincial Tourism Council President, Mindanao Tourism Council

HUR CAMPOREDONDO Executive Assistant IV

KEISHA THERESE HALILI Administrative Assistant V, PIO

Section 2. Roles and Functions. The duly created Task Force Singkwenta shall perform the following roles and functions:

- 1. Convene as often as possible to conceptualize the various possible activities to be included in the grand celebration;
- 2. Invite other individuals or groups as may be deemed necessary to help in the conceptualization process and to solicit ideas and suggestions appropriate for the event being organized;
- 3. Draft the timeline and the various committees to be involved in the preparation of the event;
- 4. Submit a report to the Governor as to the progress of outputs and proposals of the Task Force before the submission of the 2017 Budget;
- 5. Perform other functions deemed necessary to achieve the objectives of the Task Force;

Section 3. Secretariat. The Provincial Administrator-Administrative Division shall serve as the Secretariat of Task Force to take charge in the documentation during meetings; dissemination of communications; and other tasks as may be assigned by the Chairperson.

Section 4. Effectivity. This Order shall take effect immediately upon signing hereof.

Done this <u>2167</u> th day of July 2016 at the Provincial Government Center, Mankilam, Tagum City, Davao del Norte.

ANTONIO RÁFAEL G. DEL ROSARIO overnor